NOW THEREFORE, this Grant Agreement WITNESSETH that for and in 
consideration of the mutual promises, agreements and undertakings hereinafter 
expressed, the County and the Grantee do covenant, contract and agree as follows: 

1. The County shall award a grant to the Grantee in the amount of Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

2. The Grantee shall use the grant proceeds for actual costs of improvements 
to the Premises and for no other purpose.  Grantee shall provide the County with proof of 
expenditures of the grant proceeds in conformity with this Paragraph, no later than 6

[...]

The OWNER intends to revise the design of the hotel complex such that it will now
consist of 120-rooms, 2725-ft2 of restaurant, 4,689-ft2 of banquet hall, and 22 boat
slips needing an aggregate amount of allocation of 8,511 -gpd.

III. OWNER will pay the COUNTY the sum of FORTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR dollars (S41,524.00) as a connection for acquiring
1 160-gpd ofcapacity in the Kent Narrows/Stevensville/Grasonville Area Wastewater
System, and TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN
dollars ($23,167.00) for acquiring 1160-gpd of capacity in the Kent
N arrows/Stevensvi 1 le/Grasonville Area Water System.

IV. The property owner will pay the County the aforesaid sum of $64,691.00, less a
previously paid deposit of $6,469, over a period of Seven (7) years at 7.00%